## Local Law No. 2 - 2024

This local law shall be known as the "Overnight Parking on Parkland Avenue and Edgewater Place" Law.

# BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Mamaroneck

#### Section 1 – Purpose:

The purpose of this law is to adopt the police department's recommendation that overnight parking be allowed on Parkland Avenue and Edgewater Place.

## Section 2 - Amendment of a current section of the Mamaroneck Code:

Section 219-21 of the Code of the Town of Mamaroneck hereby is amended by adding the following to the table within that section in its proper alphabetical position:

#### § 219-21. Parking allowed from 3:00 a.m. to 6:00 a.m.

A motor vehicle may be parked between the hours of 3:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on the following public highways or on parts of public highways described below, except on those sections of those public highways where parking is prohibited at all times:

•••

Name of Public Highway	Direction of Travel	Location
Parkland Avenue	North	West side, except where parking is prohibited
		at all times
Edgewater Place	South	West side, except where parking is prohibited
		at all times

<u>Section 3 – Sign(s) to be Erected and Painting to be Done:</u>

An appropriate sign or signs shall be erected on and/or above, and/or striping shall be painted on the surfaces of the streets identified in section 2 of this Local Law indicating where and when parking is prohibited or limited by this law.

#### Section 4 – Severability:

Should any provision of this Local Law be declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration of unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other provisions of this Local Law, which may be implemented without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions.

# Section 5 – Effective Date:

This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.